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Dear customer, Thank you for purchasing the Aluminium Extendable Trolley. lt wi ll help you to 

transport heavy goods easily when used correctly (up to a maximum of 150 kg on the trolley bed). 

Correct use of the trolley requires strict observation of all safety notes and information given in this 

set of instructions. Any deviation from these instructions will be considered improper use and may 

result in property damage or personal injury. lmproper use willvoid the warranty.The operator 

andusers are liable for any personal or property damages caused as a result of improper use. 

Contents 
• Ready-mounted transport unit (handle element folded in), 
• 2 swivel castors with lock function φ100mm, construction height 120mm withfixtures, 
• 2 fixed castors φ 100mm, construction height 120mm withfixtures, 
• Mounting instructions for the castors, 
• Operating instructions, 
 
Technical data 

No. :                                                           8176 

Weight:                                                       7.8 kg 
Permitted load:                                           max. 150kg 
Dimensions when folded:                           550 x 420 x 230mm 
Handle height when extended:                  950mm  
Contracted useful trolley bed dimensions:  410 x 420mm 
 Extended useful trolley bed dimensions:    625 x 420mm 
Swivel castors with locking function:         φ100mm, construction height 120mm 
Fixed castors:                                              φ100mm, construction height 120mm 
Safety notes 
Prior to use,mount the four unit castors according to the instructions.The self-locking nuts prevent 
the screw connections from coming undone even when transporting across 'bumpy' surfaces. But it is 
stili advisable to check the nuts at regular intervals to make sure they are secure andto tighten if 
necessary.This trolley is designed for transporting objects only.Persons may not be transported! 
Trolley bed 
The trolley bed is made up of two nested profile frames each withfive lengthwise profiles that slide 
into each other.The special cross section of the profile enables the high payload of the trolley even 
when extended. 
When contracted the useful trolley bed sizeis 41O x 420mm.When extended, this increases by 50% to 
625 x 420mm. A moving mounted bracket ensures that when contracted, it is not possible to extend 
the bed accidentally. 
Handle element 
The handle element is made up of two square pipes with an extendable handle that slides inside.The 
handle is fitted with a contaminan-tfree foamcover. A frame of angled profiles locks and unlocks the 
handle bothin theupright and extended positions. In order to release the handle or bring it to a 
horizontal position, push the profile frame downwards. 
Two springs return the frame back to the rest position.In both the upright andextended state, the 
handle element/ handle clicks audibly into place. 
lmportant notes 
The follow ing notes must be observed: 
After mounting the castors, check every screw connection to ensure it is secure. lf you need to undo 
one or more of the screw connections, always use new locking nuts.The profiles that slide intoone 
another will have a light oil film on delivery. Do not clean with solvents! lnstead, from time to 
time(depending on how often the trolley is used) renew the 
oil film.To do this, apply a litt le machine oil to a lint -free cloth and wipe over the interna profiles. 
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Drogi Kliencie, Dziękujemy za zakup aluminiowego wózka wysuwanego. Pomoże to w łatwym 

transporcie ciężkich towarów, gdy jest prawidłowo używany (maksymalnie do 150 kg na wózku). 

Prawidłowe użytkowanie wózka wymaga ścisłego przestrzegania wszystkich wskazówek 

bezpieczeństwa i informacji zawartych w tym zestawie instrukcji. Wszelkie odstępstwa od tych 

instrukcji będą uważane za niewłaściwe użytkowanie i mogą spowodować uszkodzenie mienia lub 

obrażenia ciała. Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie spowoduje utratę gwarancji. Operator i użytkownicy 

ponoszą odpowiedzialność za wszelkie szkody osobiste lub majątkowe spowodowane w wyniku 

niewłaściwego użytkowania.  

Zawartość 

• Gotowa jednostka transportowa (składany uchwyt) 
• 2 kółka skrętne z funkcją blokady φ100mm, wysokość konstrukcyjna 120 mm z uchwytami, 
• 2 kółka stałe  φ100 mm, wysokość konstrukcyjna 120 mm z zamocowaniami, 
• Instrukcje montażu kółek, 
Dane techniczne 

Nr kat: 8176 

Waga: 7,8 kg 
Dopuszczalne obciążenie: max. 150 kg 
Wymiary po złożeniu:        550 x 420 x 230 mm 
Wysokość uchwytu po wysunięciu: 950 mm  
Zakontraktowane użyteczne wymiary wózka: 410 x 420 mm  
Rozszerzone użyteczne wymiary wózka: 625 x 420 mm 
Kółka skrętne z funkcją blokowania: φ100 mm, z konstrukcją wysokość 120mm 
Stałe kółka: φ100 mm, wysokość z konstrukcją 120 mm 
Uwagi dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
Przed użyciem zamontuj cztery zestawy kołowe zgodnie z instrukcją. Nakrętki samozabezpieczające 
zapobiegają rozłączeniu połączeń śrubowych nawet podczas transportu po „wyboistych” 
powierzchniach. Zaleca się jednak regularne sprawdzanie nakrętek, aby upewnić się, że są one 
bezpieczne i w razie potrzeby je dokręcić. Wózek jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do transportu 
przedmiotów. Nie wolno przewozić osób! 
Rama wózka: Rama wózka składa się z dwóch zagnieżdżonych ram profilowych, z których każda ma 
pięć podłużnych profili, które wsuwają się w siebie. Specjalny przekrój profilu umożliwia dużą 
ładowność wózka, nawet po jego wydłużeniu. 
Po złożeniu użyteczne rama wózka ma wymiar 41O x 420mm. Po wydłużeniu zwiększa się o 50% do 
625 x 420 mm. Ruchomy wspornik zapewnia, że po złożeniu nie można przypadkowo przedłużyć 
ramy. 
Element uchwytu: Element rękojeści składa się z dwóch kwadratowych rur z wysuwaną rączką, która 
wsuwa się do środka. Rękojeść jest wyposażona w piankową osłonę bez zanieczyszczeń. Rama z 
kątowymi profilami blokuje i odblokowuje uchwyt zarówno w pozycji dolnej, jak i wysuniętej. Aby 
zwolnić uchwyt lub ustawić go w pozycji poziomej, popchnij ramę profilu w dół. 
Dwie sprężyny przywracają ramę z powrotem do pozycji spoczynkowej. Zarówno w pozycji pionowej, 
jak i wysuniętej, element uchwytu / klamki kliknie słyszalnie na miejsce. 
Ważne uwagi: 
Należy przestrzegać następujących wskazówek: 
Po zamontowaniu kółek, sprawdź każde połączenie śrubowe, aby upewnić się, że jest bezpieczne. 
Jeśli chcesz wymienić jedno lub więcej połączeń śrubowych, zawsze używaj nowych nakrętek 
blokujących. Profile, które wsuwają się w inne, będą miały cienki film olejowy . Nie czyścić 
rozpuszczalnikami! Zamiast tego od czasu do czasu (w zależności od tego, jak często wózek jest 
używany) odnów film olejowy. Aby to zrobić, nałóż niewielką ilość oleju maszynowego na szmatkę i 
przetrzyj wnętrze profilu. 


